The amount by which estimated losses differ from those originally reported for a period is known as "development."
Development is unfavorable when the losses ultimately settle for more than the amount reserved or subsequent estimates
indicate a basis for reserve increases on unresolved claims. Development is favorable when losses ultimately settle for less
than the amount reserved, or subsequent estimates indicate a basis for reducing loss reserves on unresolved claims. We
reflect favorable or unfavorable development of loss reserves in the results of operations in the period the estimates are
changed.

   During the year ended December 31, 2018, our gross incurred losses for accident years 2017 and prior developed
favorably by $3.2 million. This favorable development was due to reported losses emerging at a lower level than expected,
primarily in our Specialty Homeowners business. The net favorable development of $1.9 million reflects the effect of our
reinsurance program.

81

Potential Impact

on 2018 December 31, 2018 Net Ultimate

LLAE

Sensitivity

Factor Sensitivity

Accident

Year

Net Ultimate

Incurred LLAE

Net LLAE

Reserve

Pre-tax

income

Stockholders'

Equity*

($ in thousands)

Sample increases 2018 5.0%$ 8,164 $ 3,754 $ (158) $ (158)
2017 2.5%$ 10,903 $ 173 $ (98) $ (98)
Prior 1.0%$ 9,308 $ 237 $ (93) $ (93)

Sample
decreases 2018 –5.0%$ 8,164 $ 3,754 $ 158 $ 158

2017 –2.5%$ 10,903 $ 173 $ 98 $ 98
Prior –1.0%$ 9,308 $ 237 $ 93 $ 93

* No tax impact due to full valuation allowance in 2017

Gross Ultimate Loss and LAE

Development

Calendar Year 2015 to

2016

2016 to

2017

2017 to

2018 Accident Year 2015 2016 2017 2018

(in thousands)

Prior $ 3,049 $ 2,835 $ 2,650 $ 2,625 $ (214) $ (185) $ (25)
2016 N/A 9,431 8,629 8,127 N/A (802) (502)
2017 N/A N/A 31,833 29,183 N/A N/A (2,650)
2018 N/A N/A N/A 17,667 N/A N/A N/A

$ (214) $ (987) $ (3,177)

Net Ultimate Loss and LAE

Development

Calendar Year 2015 to

2016

2016 to

2017

2017 to

2018 Accident Year 2015 2016 2017 2018

(in thousands)

Prior $ 2,685 $ 2,505 $ 2,356 $ 2,334 $ (180) $ (149) $ (22)
2016 N/A 7,473 7,490 6,974 N/A 17 (516)
2017 N/A N/A 12,256 10,903 N/A N/A (1,353)
2018 N/A N/A N/A 8,165 N/A N/A N/A

$ (180) $ (132) $ (1,891)

Page 95 of 248

9/30/2019https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1761312/000104746919005470/a2239775z424b...

Table of Contents

   During the year ended December 31, 2017, our gross incurred losses for accident years 2016 and prior developed
favorably by $1.0 million. This favorable development was due to reported losses emerging at a lower level than expected,
primarily in our Specialty Homeowners business. The net favorable development of $0.1 million reflects the effect of our
reinsurance program.

   During the year ended December 31, 2016, our net incurred losses for accident year 2015 developed favorably by